## 504262834 03/08/2017

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4309514

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
J. SCOTT BECHTEL	05/19/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEN-ONE INC.	
Street Address:	30320 SOUTHFIELD RD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 67A	
City:	SOUTHFIELD	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48076	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13430330	
Application Number:	14922814	
Application Number:	14923640	
Application Number:	14923686	
Application Number:	14033836	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (302)353-4251

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: CORRESPONDENCE@DEVLINLAWFIRM.COM

Correspondent Name: TIMOTHY DEVLIN

Address Line 1: 1306 NORTH BROOM STREET, 1ST FLOOR

Address Line 4: WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19806

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY DEVLIN	
SIGNATURE:	/TIMOTHY DEVLIN/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/08/2017	

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=assignment-pat-24439-972#page1.tif source=assignment-pat-24439-972#page2.tif

PATENT 504262834 REEL: 041507 FRAME: 0848

source=assignment-pat-24439-972#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 041507 FRAME: 0849

05-25-2010 Form **PTO-1595** ΞΤ U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 10/02) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒ 103598089 To the Honorable Commissioner on the second attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: PEN-ONE Inc. J. Scott Bechtel Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Merger Street Address: 30320 Southfield Rd, Suite 67A Security Agreement Change of Name Other\_\_\_\_ City: Southfield State: MI Zip: 48076 Execution Date: 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: 02/28/06A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 11/267,365; and 11/266,932 Additional numbers attached? 📮 Yes 📮 No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 4 concerning document should be mailed: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$80.00 Name: Art MacCord, Esq. **Enclosed** Internal Address: □ Authorized to be 8. Deposit account nur Street Address: MacCord Mason PLLC 1600 Wachovia Tower; PO Box 2974 City: Greensboro State: NC Zip: 27402 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 05/24/2010 MJAMA1 00000047 11267365

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

9. Signature.

Gerald R. Black (Pen-One Patent Counsel)

Name of Person Signing

80.00 OP

01 FC:8021

## **ASSIGNMENT**

This Agreement is by and between J. Scott Bechtel and AvenCAP international LLC, an Indiana limited liability company (Applicant), and Pen-One Inc., a Michigan corporation having an office in Southfield, Michigan (PEN-ONE).

Applicant has made certain new and useful inventions regarding devices, systems and methods involving the use of biometric sensors including, but not limited to the inventions listed in "ADDENDUM A" attached to this Assignment (collectively, the INVENTIONS).

Pursuant to the terms of that certain Separation Agreement, effective December 12, 2005, Applicant has agreed to transfer all right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS to PENONE.

PEN-ONE wants to acquire the entire right, title, and interest to such invENTIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, that Applicant by these presents does assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto PEN-ONE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS for the United States and all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, the right to file U.S. and foreign patent applications, PCT Applications, foreign national and regional Patent Applications, and the right to claim the priority date of the United States Provisional and Patent Applications and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted thereon including any and all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, and re-issues based in whole or in part thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by PEN-ONE, as fully and entirely as the same would be held by me had this Assignment not been made.

At the request and expense of PEN-ONE, Applicant shall assist PEN-ONE to make and prosecute applications, domestic and foreign, for patents and copyrights, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and in any controversy or legal proceedings relating to the INVENTIONS.

AND, Applicant hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents in each respective country to issue the Letters Patent to PEN-ONE in accordance with this Agreement.

in Witnesses Whereof, the parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and affixed their seals.

By: Decotted

Date:

AvenCAP Intenational ELC

By: DRESIDENT

Pen-One, Inc.

By: Light Place

Date:

BTCM/ v Ot

# ADDENDUM A

TOLE	APPLICATION NO.	DATE FILED
Finger Guide Device	PCT/US05/40126	November 03, 2005
Finger Guide Device	PCT/US05/40309	November 07, 2005
Finger Guide Device	U.S. Serial No. 11/267,365	November 03, 2005
Finger Guide Device	U.S. Serial No. 11/265,884	November 04, 2005
Finger Guide Device For Use With Pen Or Stylus	PCT/US05/40124	November 03, 2005
Finger Guide Device For Use With Pen Or Stylus	U.S. Serial No. 11/269,046	November 03, 2005
Finger Guide Device For Use With Pen Cr Stylus	U.S. Serial No. 11/266,932	November 04, 2005
Locator and identification Token	U.S. Provisional 60/666,835	April 01, 2005
Finger Guide Device	U.S. Provisional 60/629,846	November 22, 2004
Finger Guide	U.S. Provisional 60/624,304	November 03, 2004
Digit Locating Device and System for Fingerprint Scanner	U.S. Provisional 60/624,303	November 03, 2004

BTCM/ v ot

PATENT REEL: 024403 FRAWE: 085724

**RECO**RDED: 03/24//20170